February 3, 2021

CITY OF MENOMINEE, MICHIGAN
CEMETERY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
AGENDA FOR FEBRUARY 9, 2021 - 11:00 A.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND ELECTRONICALLY

A) CALLTHE MEETING TO ORDER.

B) ROLLCAILL.
o T. Graff o K. Brofka
o D. Bastien o L. Reid
o J. Raygo

C) APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA.
D) MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS:

1) Regular meeting of December 8, 2020.

E) PUBLIC COMMENT:
1) Maximum 15-minute public comment session. Statements, not debate, limited to
three minutes per person on agenda items only.

F) BUSINESS ITEMS:

1) Old business.

2) Road improvement project.

3) Cremation policy.

4) Capital improvement submittals.

5) Revisions to the Rules and Regulations.
G) December and January bills.

7) Year to date financials.

8) Department report.

G ADJOURN.

Electronic Remote Access Information for Zoom Meeting Audio Only:
Call in # 312-626-6799

Enter Meeting ID : 8216624 4173 #

Requests from individuals with disabilities who need special accommodations to participate in this meeting
or hearing should be made to the City Clerk’s Office at 1-906-863-2656 with as much advanced notice prior
to the meeting as possible.

The City of Menominee is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer




CEMETERY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
DECEMBER 8, 2020

A meeting of the Cemetery Board of Trustees was held Tuesday, December 8, 2020 at 11:00 a.m.
electronically.

PRESENT: Tony Graff, Dick Bastien, Kathy Brofka, and Len Reid
ABSENT: Jane Raygo
ALSO PRESENT:  Tricia Alwin, Michelle Salter, and Susan Johnson

Agenda.
A motion was made by Mr. Bastien and seconded by Mr. Reid to approve the agenda for the
meeting. This motion was carried unanimously.

Minutes.
A motion was made by Mr. Bastien and seconded by Mr. Reid to approve the minutes of the October
13, 2020 meeting. This motion was carried unanimously.

Public Comment.
With no one being heard, a motion was made by Mr. Bastien and seconded by Mr. Reid to close
public comment. This motion was carried unanimously.

Bills.
A motion was made by Mr. Bastien and seconded by Mr. Reid to approve payment of the October
bills in the amount of $1,465.56 and the November bills in the amount of $6,760.00.

AYES: Bastien, Reid, Brofka, and Graff
NAYS: None

This motion was carried unanimously.

Financials for month Ending November 30%.
The report was reviewed.

Department Report.
The report was received.

Adjourn.

A motion was made by Mr. Reid and seconded by Ms. Bastien to adjourn the meeting. This motion
was carried unanimously.

1gusan hnson



City of Menominee

g Cemetery Board
/Mé HHEE Agenda ltem

e
TITLE: Revise Cemetery Rules and Regulations, Sections 6, 12 and 40

Requesting Agency: Director of DPW Office Meeting Date: February 9, 2021

Tr_icia Alwin, City Engineer/DPW Public Hearing: N/A
Director

Phone: 906-863-1751 Advertising Date: N/A
Council District: All Districts

Contact:

Attachments: Cemetery Rules and Regulations suggested revisions February 2021

PURPOSE:
Request that the Cemetery Board revise Sections 6, 12 and 40 of the Riverside Cemetery Rules and
Regulations adopted 1/13/2015.

BACKGROUND:

There are beautiful lots in the old section of the cemetery that are sold but unoccupied. The lot
owners may be interested in selling them back to the City of Menominee but not for the price the lots
were purchased for decades ago. If/when these lot owners approached the City to buy back the lots,
the buy-back price could be requested and the Cemetery Board of Trustees could accept, deny or
counter offer these current lot owners. (Section 6)

There have been numerous requests to have benches or monuments that are more than two (2)
pieces. Currently both Sections 12 and 40 both state “Bench monuments are allowed in place of
traditional monument and are limited to two (2) pieces”. | am proposing removing “...and are limited
to two (2) pieces” and replace it with but need to be approved by the Board of Cemetery Trustees.

SUMMARY:
Revise Section 6 in order to purchase lots at a higher price than the original selling price, a price
agreed upon by the Board of Cemetery Trustees.

Revise Section 12 and 40 to allow monuments to be more than two (2) pieces.

BUDGET IMPACT: Revenue would increase by buying back desirable, unoccupied lots in the oid
section and selling them at current lot pricing.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:
The Director of DPW recommends that the Cemetery Board of Trustees revise Sections 6, 12 and 40
of the Riverside Cemetery Rules and Regulations adopted 1/13/2015 per the attachment.

BOARD RECOMMENDATION / ACTION:



RIVERSIDE CEMETERY
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Revised-12/9/2014 Revised 1/5/2021

Adepted-1/13/2015Adopted 2/ /2021

1401 MEMORIAL DRIVE
MENOMINEE, MI 49858

PH (906)863-1753 864-6837 FAX (906)8FO-NTER TO-INTER (864-6837)



RIVERSIDE CEMETERY
Menominee, MI

PREAMBLE

American cemeteries are the most beautiful in the world, and the desire of the American people is that
burials should be made where the quiet repose of the dead may be assured forever. Such grounds, sacredly
devoted to the burial of the dead, should be considered as a park set aside for a special purpose, where the
entire community is interested and the wishes and interests of individual lot owners are subordinated to
the interests of the whole. In cemeteries today, there should be no place for the grave mound, or the
unsightly headstone or enclosures. Lots should present the appearance of well-kept lawns, monuments,
markers and plantings, to conform to such regulation that the cemetery as a whole should present the
appearance of a large, beautiful memorial park.

SECTION 1. No lot or part thereof in the Riverside Cemetery shall hereafter be sold, leased or any rights
granted therein until the purchaser thereof shall pay to the Clerk of the Board of Cemetery Trustees, a sum
of money, the interest or income from which sum, the Board of Cemetery Trustees shall determine as
reasonably necessary for the perpetual care of such lot or portion thereof.

SECTION 2. Upon receipt of any money received for perpetual care on lots, it shall be the duty of the Clerk
of said Board to deposit the same in any bank which bank shall be designated as Trustee of such funds and
said Trustee shall have power to invest and re-invest said sums from time to time in any kind of
investments in which said Trustee shall by law, at the time of such investments be authorized to invest
funds, and provided further that all investments shall first be approved by said Board of Cemetery Trustees.

SECTION 3. Said Trustee shall make collections of interest, premiums and income as accrue, from time
to time, on securities held by said Trustee and any and all such interest, premiums and income so collected
shall, upon the time of collection, be paid to the Board of Cemetery Trustees.

SECTION 4. All such interest, premiums, and income received from such Trustee shall be deposited by
the Clerk of the Board of Cemetery Trustees in such bank as the Board may direct, said deposit to be made
in the name of the Board of Cemetery Trustees -- "Current Cash" account, to be used for perpetual care
liability, ornamental plants and general care of cemetery grounds, and shall be subject to checks or orders
when signed by the Clerk of the Board of Cemetery Trustees and countersigned by the Chairman of said
Board.

SECTION 5. Purchasers of lots acquire simply the right and privilege of burial of the dead. The term “lot
or grave owner” is intended to mean and shall be construed as meaning the owner of burial rights. A single
lot has one grave space. Multiple lots have more than one grave space. City of Menominee residents may
purchase burial rights for themselves, their spouse and their dependents at resident rates established by
the Board of Cemetery Trustees. City of Menominee residents may purchase additional graves for other
family members at the rate determined by the family member’s residency status at the time of purchase.
Non-residents may purchase lots at the non-resident rates established by the Cemetery Board of Trustees.



SECTION 5A. Resident fees apply to City residents and to persons who already have a spouse buried in
the cemetery who was buried as a resident, or have resided within the City for no less than one year
immediately preceding the person’s death or purchase of burial rights in the cemetery. Resident fees also
apply to lifetime City residents who have moved to an assisted living facility elsewhere.

A Burial Grant and Perpetual Care Agreement is the property of the purchaser of the grant and identifies
the owner of the grant. The Burial Grant and Perpetual Care Agreement give the owner:
1 The right to decide who is buried in the lot or lots identified within specifications approved
by the Cemetery Board.
2. The right to erect a memorial within the specifications listed in the cemetery rules.
3. The responsibility of maintaining the memorial in a safe state of repair.

The owner of every burial grant shall be responsible for notifying the City whenever that person’s mailing
address changes.

Upon the death of the owner or the last to die of joint or multiple owners of a burial grant, ownership
thereof shall be governed by the disposition set forth in the last will and testament, in the case of testate
estate, or by the laws of descent and distribution of the State of Michigan in the case of an intestate estate.
It shall be the responsibility of anyone claiming ownership of a burial grant under these provisions or asa
result of any transfer of ownership to provide the City with such proof, as shall be satisfactory to the City,
of said person’s legal ownership.

Should all owners of a burial grant die without having designated the persons to be buried on all or any
part of the lot, the Cemetery Management will permit the burial of persons designated by order of a court
of competent jurisdiction upon presentation of the order at the cemetery office. Possession of a Burial
Grant and Perpetual Care Agreement is not, in itself, sufficient evidence on which to record the transfer of
ownership of a grave or lot. The legal right to ownership of the burial privilege must be established

SECTION 6. No transfer of the Burial Grant and Perpetual Care Agreement for any lot or part thereof shall
be valid without the consent of the Board of Cemetery Trustees, and their approval endorsed on the
conveyance. Graves may only be resold to the City of Menominee and will be purchased at the-original
selling-price 3 price agreed upon by the Board of Cemetery Trustees. Upon such transfer, such lot shall
become the sole property of the City and may be sold to others at such price including perpetual care,
consistent with current schedules of rates and charges thereof.

The Burial Grant and Perpetual Care Agreement and these rules and regulations as amended by the
Cemetery Board of Trustees from time to time, shall constitute the sole agreement between the City and a
burial rights owner. No oral statement of any officer, employee or agent of the City, shall be binding on the

City.

SECTION 7. A burial unit in a designated Unit Section may be less, but in no case more than fifty square
feet of ground in any ordinary burial lot.



SECTION 8. The Board of Cemetery Trustees shall establish grades and all grading will be done before
any lot or unit is sold. Turfing, seeding, tree removal and other work will be done by the order of the Board
of Cemetery Trustees, and paid for by the Burial Grant owner.

SECTION 9. The throwing of rubbish on the avenues or any part of the ground is strictly prohibited.
Proper receptacles are provided at convenient points on the grounds for the deposit of weeds, flowers,
plants, etc.

SECTION 10. Dwarf trees, shrubs, flowering or any other plants may be cultivated on lots, but only such
varieties subject to the approval of the Cemetery Board. No tree or shrub growing within the lot may be
removed or injured without the consent of the Cemetery Board or the Cemetery Director, and subject to
the provisions of Rule Number 11, and no plant, flower, tree or shrub can be taken out of the Cemetery
without special permission of the Cemetery authorities. The planting of trees and shrubs shall be done by
Cemetery employees only. Flowers may not exceed the length of the monument and must be planted no
further than eighteen inches (18") out in front of the monument. Shrubs are not to exceed individual lot
markers. The trimming of trees/shrubbery will be done by cemetery employees only by request of the lot
owner.

SECTION 11. If any trees or shrubs, situated in any lots, shall in the opinion of the Cemetery Board,
become, by means of their roots or branches, or in other ways, detrimental to the adjacent lots, streets,
alleys, or walks, or prejudicial to the general appearance of the grounds, or dangerous or inconvenient to
passengers, the Cemetery Board shall have the right to enter said lot, and remove the said trees or shrubs,
or such parts thereof as they may consider detrimental, prejudicial, dangerous or inconvenient.

SECTION 12. The proprietor of each lot may erect any proper monument or index stone thereon. Only one
monument on each lot and one index stone or marker at each grave will be allowed, except that on any
small lot designed and laid out for two or three graves, if a monument is erected, stones to mark individual
graves must be flush markers, but if no monument is intended, each grave may have a separate marker.
Bench monuments are allowed in place of a traditional monument and-are-limited-to-twe-{2)-pieees but
rove th r mete . One monument is allowed per two (2) grave lot,
and the base of the monument shall be limited to 54" in length and 16” in width. The foundations must
extend three inches (3") on each side. Monument and marker foundations shall not exceed 22" in width
and shall not exceed 60" in length.
HISTORY: A:8/8/00,A:8/13/13 A:9/12/13

SECTION 13. In the Single Grave Section index stones or markers may be erected at the head of each grave.
Monuments, with a base not to exceed 30" in length, will be allowed in the Single Grave Section. Monument
and marker foundations shall not exceed 22" in width.

HISTORY: A:6/10/97, A:8/8/00

SECTION 14. In the erection of monuments, vaults, tombs, or other structures, a place will be designated
by the Director for the deposit of the stone, brick and other materials, which shall not remain longer on the
ground than is actually necessary for their construction, otherwise they will be removed by the Director at
the expense of the proprietor. All monuments shall be erected as near the center of the lot as practicable.



SECTION 15. No monument, vault, tomb, effigy, decoration, nor any structure whatever, nor any
inscription thereof which shall be determined by the Cemetery Board to be improper, shall be placed in or
upon any lot. The following guidelines for grave decorations have been established to accommodate all
families with loved ones interred at Riverside Cemetery, with consideration given to the close proximity of
lots with respect to privacy and the overall serene atmosphere of the Cemetery.

A. No decoration shall have a height greater than forty-eight inches (48").

B. No decoration shall have a length or width greater than eighteen inches (18") in front of the
monument. All decorations must be placed at the head of the grave. No decorations are allowed by
flush markers unless the flush marker is the only marker and is at the head of the grave.

C. With exception of flowers, decorations shall be of a serene color in nature to blend with the
natural, quiet setting of the Cemetery.

D. No decoration shall be in a state of disrepair, faded, tattered, worn or discolored to such an extent
as to be unsightly.

E. No decorations shall be allowed which are intended to generate sound.

F. With exception of U.S. flags on the side of a marker, due to underground water pipes and live
underground wires, no decorations shall be pushed into the ground. Poles for windsocks or hanging
baskets may be brought to the cemetery office for cemetery personnel to install and are limited to
one pole per lot

G. No decorations shall be allowed behind monuments.
H. No bird feeders shall be allowed due to the uncleanliness of bird droppings and spilled food.

All decorations shall be in good taste with respect to the tranquility of the interment of the dead and are
subject to removal for failure to follow established guidelines. Families are encouraged to call the cemetery
office with questions regarding decorations prior to placement to avoid any inconvenience due to removal.
HISTORY:  A:5/12/98

SECTION 16. Hedges, wooden trellises, iron fences, or fences in whatever nature and kind for the purpose
of enclosure of any articles are prohibited in the Cemetery.

SECTION 17. The Director or his designee shall annually establish and announce dates for seasonal
placement and removal of plantings/decorations. Decorations not removed by the set dates shall be
removed and disposed of by cemetery personnel.

HISTORY: A: 5/14/02

SECTION 18. The term "Perpetual Care" shall mean the cutting of the grass upon the lots or graves at
reasonable intervals; the raking and cleaning of the lots or graves; the trimming of trees upon request; and
such other work as may be necessary to keep the lot or grave in good and neat condition. However, the
Board does not agree to maintain, repair or replace any grave stones or monumental structures erected
upon lots or graves therein, or to plant flowers, or ornamental plants, or to do any special unusual work.

SECTION 19. The charges for burial rights, perpetual care, turfing, burials, moving of bodies, sodding,
building foundations, tree and foundation removals, and any other services rendered by the Board of
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Cemetery Trustees shall be set by the Board, and shall be adjusted whenever deemed necessary by a
majority of the members of the Board.

RULES CONCERNING BURIALS

SECTION 20. The Director of the Cemetery or his designate is required to be in attendance at every
interment and all committal services for burial in Menominee Riverside Cemetery. All funerals on entering
the Cemetery shall be under the charge of the Director or his designate.

SECTION 21. No burial other than of a known member of a family of the family of the lot owner will be
allowed on any lot in the Cemetery except on written permission of such lot owner, filed with the Board of
Cemetery Trustees. No lot owner will be allowed to dispose of any place of space for a grave or graves on
his lot without the written approval of the Board of Cemetery Trustees. Remuneration must not exceed the
original price.

SECTION 22. Application for burial in any lot or burial unit must be made at least eight business hours
before the time of such burial and no permit will be issued except to lot owners or owners of one or more
burial units. All burial fees and charges must be paid in advance. No disinterment shall be allowed without
a written application from the lot owners or authorized representative.

Under no condition will the City assume responsibility for errors in opening grave spaces when orders are
given by telephone. Orders by a funeral director for the opening of a grave space will be considered as an
order from the lot or grave space burial rights owner.

While the cemetery personnel will make all reasonable efforts to establish the identity of the person or
persons claiming burial rights ownership of the lot or grave space or making arrangements for the
interment, the City and cemetery personnel shall not be responsible for misrepresentations or errors made
by the person or person(s) purported to be the burial rights owner or his legal representative or other
agent

SECTION 23. Persons applying for burial permit must be able to give the following information: Name of
deceased; place of death; last residence; and must produce a burial permit of the Michigan Department of
Public Health or other state.

SECTION 24. Two interments in one grave will not be permitted, except in the case of a vault and infant
child, or twin children, or two children buried at the same time. Two or more interments of cremated
remains may be allowed together in one grave. Cremated remains may be interred in a grave with a vault
burial but the maximum height of the cremation container shall be 10 inches. Urn vaults will not be allowed
interment with an existing vault burial. See Section 15 (B) regarding decorations for multiple markers on
a gravesite.

HISTORY: A:9/18/01

SECTION 25. Funerals may be conducted on Sundays or legal holidays at the discretion of the Director or
his designee.
HISTORY: A: 9/18/01



SECTION 26. All caskets must be placed in a sealed vault, concrete, fiberglass, or other substance
subsequently approved by the Board of Cemetery Trustees, before burial. No baby body shall be accepted
for burial unless enclosed in a fiberglass container. The Board of Cemetery Trustees in approving the use
of vaults of various materials does not by such approval endorse the use of such vaults and cannot be held
responsible for the failure of such vaulits.

also see Sections 45 & 46

CHAPEL

SECTION 27. The Chapel at the entrance of the grounds is for conducting committal services for all burials
in Riverside Cemetery and may be used for Memorial Day and like services and upon due notice the
Director or his designate will have the same ready for use without charge.

YAULT

SECTION 28. The vault is for the use of members of families owning lots in Riverside Cemetery. The burial
charges to be paid prior to placing casket in vault. By approval of the Board of Cemetery Trustees, bodies
not to be buried in Riverside Cemetery may be store in the vault and charges set by the said Trustees.

MAUSOLEUMS. MONUMENTS, MARKERS, GENERAL WORK

SECTION 29. Contractors and others having work to do in the Cemetery must make known their business
to the Director before the work is begun.

SECTION 30. Persons engaged in erecting vaults, monuments, or other structures, are prohibited from
attaching ropes, etc. to trees, shrubs, or other objects without permission of the Cemetery authorities.

SECTION 31. Workmen must not scatter materials over adjoining lots, or leave same on the ground any
longer than it is necessary, but in all cases must proceed and act in accordance with the rules of the
Cemetery.

SECTION 32. Obstructions to drives, avenues, and paths, incidental to improvements or changes must be
as slight as possible and there shall be no unnecessary delay in finishing after work has begun.

SECTION 33. In order to protect drives, paths and grass from injury, planks must be laid on them when
heavy material is to be moved over them. Contractors and workmen will be held strictly responsible for all
damage through neglect to observe proper care.

SECTION 34. Erection of vaults, monument, and general work on lots cannot be done during the winter,
or in the spring when the frost is coming out of the ground, nor in wet weather, without a special permit
from the Director.

SECTION 35. No heavy trucking will be allowed in the Cemetery in wet weather, and no vehicle can pass
through the grounds at a rate faster than fifteen miles per hour, or under any circumstances leave the
roadway.

SECTION 36. Any workman or contractor failing to conform to these regulations, and such others as may
be made by the Cemetery Board from time to time, may forthwith be excluded from the grounds, and the
persons employing him shall be responsible for injuries to the property of the City sustained through the
neglect of such workman or contractor.



SECTION 37. All workmen in any capacity within the confines of the Cemetery, whether as mason, stone-
cutter, erectors, gardeners or helpers, are subject to the direction and control of the Cemetery Director.
Workmen who do not regard the regulations and proprieties of the place, will not in the future be admitted
to work in the Cemetery.

SECTION 38. Mauscleums may be constructed only in such places and in such style as shall be approved
by the Board, complete plans and specifications of the same being furnished to them on application for
permission for their construction. No burials shall be made therein except in hermetically sealed single
compartments in a manner satisfactory to the Cemetery Board.

SECTION 39. Foundations for mausoleums and memorials must be built of concrete to require grade and
finished off to proper grade as no building up or underpinning with chips, spalls, cement or other material
will be allowed. The foundations must extend three inches (3") on each side beyond the base of the
structure above. Monument and marker foundations shall not exceed 22” in width.

HISTORY:  A:8/8/00

SECTION 40. In sections south of 14th Avenue only one monument will be allowed upon a two grave lot
or a single unit and shall be placed in the center of the lot/unit. Monument bases are limited to a width of
16” and length of 54” on two grave lots and length of 30" on single unit lots. Foundations are limited to 22"
in width and 60” in length including a 3” border on all sides. Bench monuments are allowed in place of a
traditional monument MMWMWM
Trustees. All monuments/markers will be set on the west lot line and face east, except in Section 2. In
Section 2 all monuments/markers will be set on the south lot line and face north.

HISTORY:  A:7/10/01A: 8/13/13 A: 9/10/13

SECTION 41. On lots where markers or index stones were set previous to the enactment of these rules,
similar markers or index stone may be erected with special permission.

SECTION 42. Monuments or markers constructed of any material other than granite, marble or real
bronze will not be allowed unless approved by the Board of Cemetery Trustees.
History: A:9/12/06

SECTION 43. No corner markers, stones or marble curbing, platforms, steps, or other structures, whether
of stone or marble, will be allowed on any lot.

SECTION 44. As a guarantee of good work to lot owner, and protection of the interests of the City, the
Director will excavate for and install foundations in the Cemetery at the expense of lot owners/monument
companies, at a uniform price as established by the Board of Cemetery Trustees. All foundations shall be
concrete.

SECTION 45. Graveside burial will be allowed upon request. Device and greens only will be permitted. As
a method of burials the “Wilbert-Way” of vault and casket presentation will not be permitted due to the
inappropriate soil conditions within the cemetery. Due to the precarious nature of gravesite unstableness,
the safety of the Wilbert staff as well as the Riverside Cemetery crew and members of the funeral party
must be maintained.

HISTORY:  A:03/11/2003

SECTION 46. Burial of any animals or pets is prohibited.



ING VISIT

SECTION A. Automobiles, bicycles, or other conveyances are restricted to a speed not to exceed fifteen
miles per hour, and must not leave the roadway.

SECTIONB. Alcohol is prohibited within the cemetery. Metal detectors are prohibited within the
cemetery. No buses or horses will be admitted within the Cemetery unless by special permission of the
Director. No dogs, except confined to an automobile, will be allowed in the Cemetery.

SECTION C. Children shall not be permitted to run at will through the grounds or use the same in any
way as a playground.

SECTIOND. Persons with firearms will not be admitted unto the Cemetery, except military companies
attending funerals or participating in ceremonial events.

SECTIONE. Sitting or lying on the ground, or sitting on monuments and grave markers is prohibited.

SECTIONF. Any person disturbing the quiet and good order of the place by noise, or other improper
conduct, will be compelled instantly to leave the grounds.

SECTION G. All persons are prohibited from taking flowers, or any ornaments on lots or graves from the
Cemetery without special permission; or from picking any flowers, either wild or cultivated, or breaking
any tree, shrub or plant, or writing upon, defacing or injuring any monument or other structure in or
belonging to the Cemetery.

SECTION H. The cemetery will be opened at 8:00 A.M. and closed at sunset. At the discretion of the Board,
roads in the Cemetery, except 14th Avenue from Memorial Drive west, may be closed when use of such
roads would result in undue damage to same.

HISTORY:  A:9/12/06

MISCELLANEQUS. Visitors are reminded that these grounds are appropriated for the interment of the
dead. It is imperative that there should be a strict observance of all the proprieties due the place.
Trespassers are liable to criminal prosecution and to fine; and will also be subject to pay such damage and
to repair such injuries as they may have occasioned.

A standing reward is offered by the Board of Cemetery Trustees for information which will lead to the
detection and conviction of any person stealing from the Cemetery grounds, lots or graves, any flowers,
plants, ornaments, or any article of value, or destroying the same, or defacing or injuring any monument,
headstone, marker or other structure or building.

Lot owners are invited to help beautify the Cemetery and can render great assistance to the Cemetery
management by removing from their lots and graves all wilted flowers and faded decorations, and deposit
them in the refuse cans provided for that purpose.






01/05/2021 12:30 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF MENCMINEE Page: 1/1
User: PAYROLL CHECK DATE FROM 12/01/2020 - 12/31/2020
DB: Menominee
Check Date Bank Check Vendor Vendor WName Description Amount
Bank 1ST CEMETERY FUND
12/10/2020 18T 4987 w1003 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP. ELECTRIC SERVICE - CEMETERY 404.10
12/18/2020 15T 4988 a1130 AT & T TELEPHONE SERVICE-DECEMBER 2020 100.15
12/31/2020 18T 4989 AL303 ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, INC BATTERY 187.16
12/31/2020 1ST 4990 C1326 COUNTRY VISIONS CO-OP UNLEADED GAS 478.34
12/31/2020 18T 4991 MISC DAVID SHEPECK FOUNDATIONS 300.00
12/31/2020 15T 4992 E1027 ED'S CONCRETE & MASONRY, INC. REPAIR STEPS AT CEMETERY OFFICE 1,250.00
12/31/2020 1ST 4993 M1189 MENARDS - MARINETTE SUPPLIES 605.89
12/31/2020 1ST 4994 M1079 MENOMINEE IND. SUPPLY LLC REPAIR BLOWER 352.50
12/31/2020 18T 4995 M1015 MILLER'S ACTION OFFICE SUPPLY, INC  SUPPLIES 5.99
12/31/2020 18T 4996 P1020 PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC A/P CHECKS 144.65
12/31/2020 15T 4997 51316 STATELINE APPAREL JASENOVSKY (SWEATSHIRT-1) 239.98
12/31/2020 1sT 4998 w1001 WALTER BROTHERS INC. SUPPLIES 47.95
18T TOTALS:
Total of 12 Disbursements: 4,116.71
02/02/2021 08:30 AM
. CHE
User: PAYROLL CK REGISTER FOR CITY QF MENOMINEE Page: 1/1
DE: Menominee CHECK DATE FROM 01/01/2021 - 01/31/2021
Check Date Bank C
heck Vendor Vendor Name Description Amount
Bank CEM CEMETERY FUND
01/14/2021 CEM 5000 w1003 W
01722 /2021 CEM 001 o9 >%mmomez PUBLIC SERVICE CORP. mw%mmmwo SERVICE-CEMETERY-DEC 2020 127.06
o Y PHONE SRV-JANUARY 2021
OH\WW\NONH CEM 5002 21303 ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES 100.53
OH“wH“WMWH CEM 5003 A1247 AIRGAS USR, LIC PARTS 64.36
Or3as2 1 CEM 5004 B1289 BUMPER TO BUMPER MARINETTE PARTS 16.72
/2021 CEM 5005 C1036 CITY OF MENOMINEE ot
01/31/2021 GASOLINE NOVEMBER 2020
CEM 5006 C1326 COUNTRY VISIONS CO-OP LP GAS BULK 6% - SH T
01/31/2021 CEM 5007 M1079 MENOMINEE IND. SUPPLY LLC SUPPLIES ’ = >12.29
MW“WW\WOMH CEM 5008 w1001 WALTER BROTHERS INC. SUPPLIES 108.94
OH\uH\NmWW mmm wwmm MWMWM WATER & WASTEWATER UTILITY BD. WATER & SEWER BILLING wa wm
WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP. ELECTRIC SERVICE - CEMETERY 159.35
CEM TOTALS:

Total of 11 Disbursements:

1,436.96



02/02/2021 10:52 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF MENOMINEE Page: 1/1
User: BARB
DB: Menominee PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2021
PRELIMINARY
2020-21 ACTIVITY FOR

ORIGINAL 2020-21 YTD BALANCE MONTH ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED % BDGT
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2021 01/31/21 YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE USED
Fund 209 - CEMETERY OPERATICONS FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000
634.000 BURIAL FEES 68,000.00 68,000.00 43,096.40 5,250.00 0.00 24,903.60 63.38
634.100 BURIAL PLOT SALES 25,000.00 25,000.00 14, 630.00 0.00 0.00 10,370.00 58.52
636.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
665.000 INTEREST EARNED 60.00 60.00 15.44 0.00 0.00 44.56 25.73
675.000 DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00)  100.00
699.000 TRANSFER IN 90,455.00 90,455.00 53,455.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00 59.10
Total Dept 000.000 183,615.00 183,615.00 111,296.84 5,250.00 0.00 72,318.16 60.61
TOTAL REVENUES 183,615.00 183,615.00 111,296.84 5,250.00 0.00 72,318.16 60.61
Expenditures
Dept 000.000
702.000 WAGES/SALARIES 78,028.00 78,028.00 39,862.46 3,289.77 0.00 38,165.54 51.09
702.002 WAGES-OVERTIME 10,250.00 10,250.00 1,119.55 0.00 0.00 9,130.45 10.92
702.446 WAGES/STREET DEPT LABOR 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,134.92 603.30 0.00 1,865.08 53.37
703.000 PAYROLL TAX 7,059.00 7,059.00 3,528.77 273.22 0.00 3,530.23 49.99
705.000 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 3,802.00 3,802.00 800.26 63.72 0.00 3,001.74 21.05
706.000 MEDICAL INSURANCE 18,632.00 18,632.00 3,464.68 2,049.89 0.00 15,167.32 18.60
707.000 LIFE INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 110.40 0.00 0.00 (110.40)  100.00
721.000 LONGEVITY PAY 195.00 195.00 195.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
725.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 12,049.00 12,049.00 5,526.51 7713.21 0.00 6,522.49 45 .87
728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 400.00 400.00 307.42 0.00 0.00 92.58 76.86
757.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 12,000.00 12,000.00 3,518.80 312.58 0.00 8,481.20 29.32
776.000 BLDG REPAIRS/SUPPLIES 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,723.37 0.00 0.00 3,276.63 45.39
778.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,000.00 €,000.00 2,201.78 0.00 0.00 3,798.22 36.70
801.000 AUDIT FEES 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
853.000 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 1,600.00 1,600.00 621.02 100.53 0.00 978.98 38.81
867.000 GAS/OIL/GREASE 5,500.00 5,500.00 2,422.77 512.49 0.00 3,077.23 44.05
921.000 ELECTRIC 4,200.00 4,200.00 1,964.17 159.35 0.00 2,235.83 46.77
922.000 HEAT 4,200.00 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 0.00
923.000 WATER/SEWER 1,100.00 1,100.00 414.98 199.78 0.00 685.02 37.73
932.000 FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS 1,500.00 1,500.00 727.50 0.00 0.00 772.50 48.50
940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500.00 1,500.00 101.10 0.00 0.00 1,398.90 6.74
956.000 MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,855.90 0.00 0.00 (55.90) 102.00
963.000 TRASH/RUBBISH REMOVAL 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
Total Dept 000.000 183,615.00 183,615.00 75,601.36 8,337.84 0.00 108,013.64 41.17
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 183,615.00 183,615.00 75,601.36 8,337.84 0.00 108,013.64 41.17
Fund 209 - CEMETERY OPERATIONS FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 183,615.00 183,615.00 111,296.84 5,250.00 0.00 72,318.16 60.61
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 183, 615.00 183,615.00 75,601.36 8,337.84 0.00 108,013.64 41.17
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 35,695.48 (3,087.84) 0.00 (35,695.48) 100.00



DECEMBER 2020 CEMETERY ACTIVITY REPORT

4 Burials

RESIDENT BURIALS {4)

Resident Prepaid Cremation/Changed to vault Burial... 1 @ $ 550 each S 550.00
Resident Vault Burials- .....3 @ S 750 each.......ccoeevevrreceereeenns S 2,2500.00
Total Resident Burials eeebersssereraeasnsensasenese S 2,800.00
MISC.

Disinter/Reinter in Riverside -Vault....1 @ $2,250.00......c.ccoevrvecmmivecerimrnserresererennns S 2,250.00
Foundations... 1 @ S 3,801.20...cc.cereveemererererernnnnere e eenens S 3,801.20
Foundations.. 1 @ S  230.40......cueereecerrermmnmmenerrenenenes $ 23040

TOTAL REVENUE DECEMBER 2020...........ccecconurvrersueerae $9,081.60



JANUARY 2021 CEMETERY ACTIVITY REPORT

8 Burials

RESIDENT BURIALS (6)

Resident Prepaid Cremation & Vault Burial... 1 each

Resident Vault Burials- .....4 @ $ 750 €aCh.......ccoeveruvecnrreannen. $ 3,000.00

NON-RESIDENT BURIALS (2)

Non-Resident Vault Burials- .....2 @ $1,500 each.........ccceeeeerrvenenne. S 3,000.00

TOTAL REVENUE JANUARY 2021...........corvervserensonneee $ 6,000.00



